In the current interim period, the Group has applied the Amendments to References to the Conceptual

Framework in HKFRS Standards and the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, for the

first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022.

 Amendments to HKAS 16   Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before

  Intended Use

 Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to HKFRSs and HKAS in the current

interim period has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current

and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

The table below summarizes the items affected in the Group's Consolidated statement of financial position for

the year ended 31 December 2021 and the Consolidated statement of profit and loss for the six months ended

30 June 2021, applicable to HKAS 16. Unaffected items are not included.

 As reported Adjustments Restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on the consolidated statement of

financial position

Property, plant and equipment 11,840,303 9,406 11,849,709

Reserves 7,327,369 9,058 7,336,427

Non-controlling interests  148,613 348 148,961

Impact on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss

Revenue 970,259 2,755 973,014

Cost of sales and services rendered (332,739) (1,624) (334,363)

Gross profit 637,520 1,131 638,651

Profit before income tax  443,699 1,131 444,830

Profit for the period 416,671 1,131 417,802

6

2 Segment information

 Business segments

The management has determined the operating segments based on the internal reports reviewed and used by

executive directors of the Company, who are the chief operating decision markers ("CODM"), for strategic

decision making.

The CODM considers the business from a product and service perspective.  The Group is organised into certain

business units according to the nature of the products sold or services provided. The CODM reviews operating

results and financial information of each business unit separately. Accordingly, each business unit (including